

COUNCIL MINUTES

September 24, 2020

The City Council of the City of Mesa met in a Special Council Meeting via a virtual format streamed into the Council Chambers, 57 East 1st Street, on September 24, 2020 at 7:31 a.m.

COUNCIL PRESENT COUNCIL ABSENT OFFICERS PRESENT

John Giles*
Mark Freeman*
Jennifer Duff*
Francisco Heredia*
David Luna*
Kevin Thompson*

Jeremy Whittaker Christopher Brady
Dee Ann Mickelsen
Jim Smith

(*Council participated in the meeting through the use of video conference equipment.)

Mayor Giles excused Councilmember Whittaker from the entire meeting.

Mayor Giles conducted a roll call.

1. Take action on the following resolution:

1-a. Approving and authorizing the City Manager to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Maricopa County, Human Services Department to accept \$6,250,000 in Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) funding to be spent on providing rental assistance to eligible Mesa residents impacted by COVID-19. (Citywide)

Mayor Giles expressed appreciation for the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors for supporting the City regarding the prevention of evictions in the City of Mesa.

Vice Mayor Freeman voiced his appreciation to the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors for the CARES Act money to help with the relief of rent and utilities in the community during the pandemic.

A resolution approving the Intergovernmental Agreement with Maricopa County, Human Services Department to accept \$6,250,000 in Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act to provide rental assistance to eligible Mesa residents impacted by COVID-19. – Resolution No. 11565

It was moved by Councilmember Thompson, seconded by Vice Mayor Freeman, that Resolution No. 11565 be adopted.

Special Session September 24, 2020 Page 2

Upon tabulation of votes, it showed:

AYES – Giles-Freeman-Duff-Heredia-Luna-Thompson NAYS – None ABSENT – Whittaker

Mayor Giles declared the motion carried unanimously by those present and Resolution No. 11565 adopted.

2. Items from citizens present.

There were no items from citizens present.

3. Adjournment.

Without objection, the Special Council meeting adjourned at 7:35 a.m.

	JOHN GILES, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
DEE ANN MICKELSEN, CITY CLERK	
I hereby certify that the foregoing minutes are a tr	rue and correct copy of the minutes of the Specia

I hereby certify that the foregoing minutes are a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Special Session of the City Council of Mesa, Arizona, held on the 24th day of September 2020. I further certify that the meeting was duly called and held and that a quorum was present.

DEE ANN MICKELSEN, CITY CLERK